

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL FAMILY PLANNING & REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, in his official capacity as
the Secretary of Health and Human Services, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Washington Nos. 19-cv-3040, 19-cv-3045 (Bastian, J.)

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES’
EMERGENCY MOTION UNDER RULES 27-3 AND 35
FOR REHEARING EN BANC OF MOTION PANEL’S JUNE 20, 2019,
PUBLISHED PER CURIAM STAY ORDER**

EMILY CHIANG
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF WASHINGTON
901 Fifth Ave., Suite 630
Seattle, Washington 98164

JOE SHAEFFER
MACDONALD HOAGUE & BAYLESS
705 Second Ave., Suite 1500
Seattle, WA 98104

RUTH E. HARLOW
FIONA KAYE
ANJALI DALAL
ELIZABETH DEUTSCH
BRIGITTE AMIRI
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad St., 18th Floor
New York, New York 10004

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

CIRCUIT RULE 27-3 CERTIFICATE

(i) The contact information for the attorneys for the parties is as follows:

a. Counsel for the Plaintiffs-Appellees:

Ruth E. Harlow (rharlow@aclu.org)
Fiona Kaye (fkaye@aclu.org)
Anjali Dalal (adalal@aclu.org)
Elizabeth Deutsch (edeutsch@aclu.org)
Brigitte Amiri (bamiri@aclu.org)
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad St., 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2633

Emily Chiang (echiang@aclu-wa.org)
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION OF WASHINGTON
901 Fifth Ave., Suite 630
Seattle, WA 98164
(206) 624-2184

Joe Shaeffer (joe@mhb.com)
MACDONALD HOAGUE & BAYLESS
705 Second Ave., Suite 1500
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 622-1604

b. Counsel for the Defendants-Appellants:

Katherine Twomey Allen (Katherine.T.Allen@usdoj.gov)
Jaynie R. Lilley (Jaynie.Lilley2@usdoj.gov)
Brinton Lucas (Brinton.Lucas@usdoj.gov)
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW, Room 7321
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-3542

(ii) The nature of the emergency is as follows:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND RULE 35 STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Order Improperly Disregarded Extensive Factual Findings on Plaintiffs’ Irreparable Harm	8
II. The Order Committed Serious Legal Errors in Its Determination of Important Legal Questions on Abbreviated Stay Briefing.....	11
III. These Issues Are Too Important for the Public and the Parties to Have Them Determined via Stay Order, Instead of on the Merits.....	18
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adidas Am., Inc. v. Skechers USA, Inc., 890 F.3d 747 (9th Cir. 2018)8

California v. Azar, 2019 WL 1877392 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 26, 2019).....1, 5

Dir., OWCP v. Newport News Shipbldg. & Dry Dock Co., 514 U.S. 122 (1995)...15

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro, 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....17

Feldman v. Ariz. Sec’y of St.’s Office, 843 F.3d 366 (9th Cir. 2016).....3

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp., 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....12

Hooks v. Kitsap Tenant Support Servs., Inc., 816 F.3d 550 (9th Cir. 2016).....16

Koretov v. Vilsack, 707 F.3d 394 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....15

Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. Azar,
2019 WL 2298808 (D. Md. May 30, 2019)5

Nat’l Parks & Conservation Ass’n v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
606 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2010).....16

Nat’l Wildlife Fed. v. Nat’l Marine Fishers Serv.,
422 F.3d 782 (9th Cir. 2005).....8, 10

Oregon v. Azar, 2019 WL 1897475 (D. Or. Apr. 29, 2019).....1, 5

Rust v. Sullivan, 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....2, 12

United States v. Fausto, 484 U.S. 439 (1988)13

Vance v. Hegstrom, 793 F.2d 1018 (9th Cir. 1986).....12

Washington v. Azar, 2019 WL 1868362 (E.D. Wash. Apr. 25, 2019).....1

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 18114.....6

42 U.S.C. § 254c-6.....14

42 U.S.C. § 300a-6.....11

Pub. L. No. 115-245, 132 Stat. 3070 (2018).....5, 12

Pub. L. No. 91-572, 84 Stat. 1504 (1970).....3

Regulations

53 Fed. Reg. 294412
84 Fed. Reg. 7114 *passim*

Other Authorities

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention & Office of Population Affairs,
Providing Quality Family Planning Services, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human
Services (2014) (“QFP”), <https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/pdf/rr/rr6304.pdf>.....4, 14
